PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7293249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NACTIS FLAVOURS	01/12/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JRS FIBER BRENIL	
Street Address:	BRENIL PELLETS, ZONE INDUSTRIELLE DE LA CARRIÈRE	
City:	LA ROCHE-EN-BRENIL	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	21530	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7758907

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-816-4000

Email: asung@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: NIXON & VANDERHYE, PC Address Line 1: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD

Address Line 2: 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7128-0001_7758907
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC JENSEN
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Jensen/
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=7128-0001_7758907 _Assignment_JRS Fiber Brenil#page1.tif source=7128-0001_7758907 _Assignment_JRS Fiber Brenil#page2.tif

507246329 PATENT REEL: 059676 FRAME: 0768

PATENT & TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nactis Flavours, a société par actions simplifiée organized under the laws of France, whose registered office is at 36 rue Gutenberg, ZI de la Marinière, 91070 Bondoufle, France, (the "Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademark and patent and/or patent applications identified in Exhibit A hereto, including the inventions described therein and the patent issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "Title"), the renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

WHEREAS, JRS Fiber Brenil a société par actions simplifiées under the laws of France, whose registered office is at Brenil Pellets, Zone Industrielle de la Carrière, 21530 La Roche-en-Brenil, France, (the "Assignee"), and the Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated 17 May 2021 and a reiterative act dated 4 June 2021 under which the Assignor agreed to sell and the Assignee agreed to purchase certain assets of the Assignor, including the aforesaid Trademark and Patent, and the applications and renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark and the Patent and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Title.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of France without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on 12 Januaray 2022.

Nactis Flavours By Mr Antoine Gambart	Docusigned by: Untoine GIM 9CFBE21C4BDA41E	Bart
JRS Fiber Brenil By Mr Nils Gersonde	DocuSigned by: Mls Gersonde	

EXHIBIT A

PATENT

NUMBER	DATE OF APPLICATION GRANT	DESCRIPTION	TERRITORY
7,758,907.82	Application date 28 January 2004 Grant date 29 July 2010	Process for the Production of Alimentary Smoke by Pyrolysis, the Use of Means Particularly Adapted to Said Process, Smoke and Smoked Foodstuffs Obtained	United States

TRADEMARK

Trade mark number UK00800851511

Status

Registered

Trade mark
TRADISMOKE

Filing date

30 March 2005

Date of entry in register

04 December 2006

Renewal date

30 March 2025

 $\overset{\sim}{\text{Goods and services}}$

Classes and terms

Class 29

Meat, fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; edible oils and fats; edible fats; charcuterie; salted meats; crustaceans (not live); tinned meat and fish.

Class 30

Sugar, rice, tapioca, sago, flours and preparations made from cereals, bread, pastry and confectionery, ices; honey, treacle; yeast, baking powder; salt, mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice for refreshment; sandwiches, pizzas; pancakes; cookies and biscuits; cakes; rusks; sugar confectionery; aromatic preparations for food; flavourings for cakes, other than essential oils.

Class 33

Alcoholic beverages (except beers); cider; digesters (alcohols and liqueurs); wine; spirits; alcoholic extracts or essences.

Names and addresses

Owner(s) name

NACTIS

Z.I. La Marinière, 36, rue Gutenberg, F-91070 BONDOUFLE, France

Country of Incorporation

France

¥

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 059676 FRAME: 0770